July 23, 2007
Marguerite Lawry
Vice President, Board of Directors

Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District

P.O. Box 244

Bethel Island, California 94511-0244

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-084
Dear Ms. Lawry:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.
  The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because you seek general guidance rather than advice on a specific governmental decision, we provide you with informal assistance.
  Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other bodies of law such as common law conflicts of interest, or Government Code Section 1090.  

Please be advised that this letter is limited to the facts that you have provided to us.  In this letter, we consider only your interest in your real property, and the potential conflicts of interests associated with your interest in that property.  You have not disclosed any other economic interests.  For example, if you have business interests that are, or have been, affected by a decision in a manner that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, you may not participate in the decision because you already have a conflict of interest in that decision, based on a different subdivision of Section 87103.  In addition, this advice is not intended to affect any issue that may be the subject of a pending enforcement matter.

QUESTION

Are you prohibited from participating in a governmental decision by the Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District to assume operational control of a newly created water system? 
CONCLUSION

No.  You would not be prohibited from participating in a governmental decision by the Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District to assume operational control of a newly created water system absent factors rebutting the presumption there will be no reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your real property economic interest. 

FACTS


You are the Vice President and a voting member of the Board of Directors for the Bethel Island Municipal Improvement District (BIMID).  Bethel Island has approximately 1,600 parcels of land.  The uses of the land are agricultural, commercial, and residential.  There is no municipal or corporate water service on the island.  Most of the island is served by small private water companies, wells controlled by mobile home park owners, or private wells.  


A large developer has a tentative agreement with Diablo Water/Contra Costa Water for service to a new development on the island that would include 490 single family homes and 100 condominiums.  The developer is now considering construction of a high quality water treatment and distribution system that would include separate irrigation water and fire hydrants for its project.  The developer has communicated with a number of existing small mutual water companies currently providing water to nearby properties to see if they wish to become part of the new water system.  


The initial discussion with the small municipal water companies, along with the project when built out, would serve approximately 80 percent of the populated portion of the island.  The remaining 20 percent would not have access to the new system.  Those properties, apart from eighteen homes that receive water from Diablo Water/Contra Costa Water, would continue to use untreated water with high quantities of dissolved solids.       
The developer has indicated a willingness to expand its water system to the remaining 20 percent of the island, or at least to make it possible for future expansion.  BIMID believes that the developer plans to create a water system for 80 percent of the island regardless of BIMID involvement, but speculates that the developer may ask BIMID to agree to accept operational control of the new water system.  If the developer does come before BIMID to ask it to assume operational control, and BIMID agrees to do so, BIMID believes the developer would put in place equipment that would allow the entire island to be connected to the new water system. 
In summary, as we understand it, the decision in question, may come before BIMID only after the developer has built or committed to build a new water system serving 80 percent of the island’s residents, and the decision would be to determine if BIMID would operate the system.  The effect of the decision to have BIMID assume control of the water system would be the expansion of the system to serve the remaining 20 percent of the island.      

You own a home among the 80 percent of properties that would be included within the new water system regardless of whether or not BIMID accepts operational control of the new water system.  You ask whether you have a conflict of interest in a decision to have BIMID assume control of the water entity, if the developer were to make that a condition to expanding the new water system to the entire island. 
ANALYSIS
The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interest of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).) Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, when it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  In order to determine whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, the Commission has adopted an eight-step analytical framework.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)
 
Step One:  Are You a Public Official?


The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to public officials. (Section 87100.)  Public officials include members of committees, boards, or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  (Regulation 18701(a)(1).)  As a member of the BIMID Board of Directors, you are a public official under the Act.
Step Two:  Will You Be Making, Participating in Making, Or Using Your Official Position to Influence a Governmental Decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the purview of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  As a boardmember of BIMID, you will be making a governmental decision if you vote on whether BIMID should assume operational control of the water system.
In addition, a public official “participates in making” a governmental decision when he or she, without substantive review, negotiates, advises, or makes recommend-ations regarding a decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  Therefore, you will be participating in making a governmental decision if you advise, recommend, or negotiate a course of action for BIMID with regard to taking responsibility for the water system.

Furthermore, a public official is using her or her official position to influence a governmental decision, before his or her agency, if he or she contacts, or appears before, or otherwise attempts to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of BIMID regarding the decisions.  (Regulation 18702.3(a))  Therefore, you would be influencing a governmental decision if you contact, appear before, or otherwise attempt to influence any member, officer, employee, or consultant of BIMID regarding the water system decision. 
 
Step Three:  What Are Your Economic Interests?
A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests. (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.)  The applicable economic interests include: 

· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or 
indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 
18703.1(a)), or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, 
employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); 
Regulation 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or 
Indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 
18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised 
income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the 
decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts 
aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 
87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, 
income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate 
family.  This is also knows as the “personal financial effects” rule. 
(Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

Assuming that you own at least a $2,000 interest in your home, you have a potentially disqualifying economic interest in your real property. 
Every public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)  However, Regulation 18705.5 provides that when determining whether a decision would have a material financial effect on an official’s economic interest in his or her personal finances, a financial effect on the value of real property owned by the official will not be considered.  Since the only other economic interest presently known to us is your interest in real property on the island, we will consider potential financial effects on that property, and will not discuss potential effects on your personal finances or other potential economic interests. 
 
Step Four:  Is Your Economic Interest Directly or Indirectly Involved in the Governmental Decision?


There are six categories listed in Regulation 18704.2 that determine whether real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision.  


(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision. 

This decision does not concern a specific property that is a subject of the decision.  Rather, the decision concerns whether BIMID will operate the water system built by the developer.  Therefore this criterion is not applicable to your inquiry. 


(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district, or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property.

This decision does not involve  any of the land use decisions set forth in this subdivision.


(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official has an interest. 

Again, this decision does not involve licenses, permits or other land use entitlements.  Therefore, this criterion is inapplicable to your inquiry. 


(4) The governmental decision involves the imposition,  repeal, or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on the real property in which the official has an interest.  


No taxes or fees are contemplated as part of the decision.


(5) The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.

This provision only deals with redevelopment area decisions.  


(6) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm  drainage, or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.

The BIMID’s decision will have no bearing on whether the system is built to serve the portion of the island on which your property is located.  The decision involves only a determination of who will control the system, and whether as a result, other properties will receive improved services.  Accordingly, because your property is not within the area that would receive the improved services, and none of the other criteria listed above are applicable to your inquiry, your economic interest is indirectly involved in the decision.  (Regulation 18704.2(b).)  
Step Five:  Applicable Materiality Standard.


A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable impact of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interest is “material.”  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  Regulation 18705.2(b) (copy enclosed) provides that the financial effect of a governmental decision on real property that is indirectly involved in the decision is presumed not to be material.  However, the regulation also provides that this presumption may be rebutted by proof that there are specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property, which make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the property.  (Regulation 18705.2(b).)  At present, you have not provided any circumstances that would appear to rebut the presumption.  Accordingly, the foreseeable financial effect of the decision on your property is presumed not to be material.    
Step Six:  Is it Reasonably Foreseeable That the Financial Effect of the Governmental Decision Upon Your Economic Interests Will Be Material?


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.
  As used here, “reasonably foreseeable” means “substantially likely.”  (Regulation 18706; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  A financial effect need not be a certainty to be considered reasonably foreseeable.  A substantial likelihood that it will occur suffices to meet the standard. On the other hand, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (Ibid.)  As noted above, having no basis for a contrary conclusion, we presume that the decision you describe will not have a reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on your real property interest.  We therefore conclude that you would not have a conflict of interest in the decision at issue.  
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


	�  The Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A), copy enclosed.)


� Informal assistance does not offer the immunity provided by a Commission opinion or formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 


� Exception: Making or participating in a governmental decision does not include appearances by a public official as a member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent himself or herself on matters related solely to the official’s wholly owned real property or business entity.  (See Regulation 18702.4)


�  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in making these determinations.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 


1 FPPC Ops. 71.)   





